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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA inspected the ban on the sale of alcohol and tobacco to minors. It found non-compliance in more than half of the inspections

(Final report for 2023)

(Prague, 14 March 2024) Last year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected whether traders in the domestic market complied with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. It carried out a total of 6,732 inspections and found non-compliance with obligations in this area in 3,464 inspections (51.46%).   

The inspection action focused on compliance with legal regulations governing the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content. A total of 6,732 inspections were carried out in the period from 2 January to 29 December 2023. Violations of the legislation were found in 3 464 inspections. This represents 51.46% of the total number of inspections.

"The results of the inspections confirm the justification of the inspection action. Deficiencies were found in more than half of them. In 257 cases we found the sale of alcoholic beverages to minors, which is also a long-term social problem. For these reasons, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue to focus on inspections activities in this area," said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Jan Štěpánek.  

As part of the inspection action, persons under the age of 18 were invited to 508 investigations. The inspectorates of the CTIA also cooperated with other surveillance authorities during the inspections, 191 inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade licensing offices, 184 with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic, 58 in cooperation with the inspectors of the State Agricultural and Food Inspection, 35 inspections with the participation of the staff of hygienic stations, 28 in cooperation with the officers of the Customs Administration, 16 inspections with the participation of the Municipal Police, 4 inspections together with the officers of the Fire and Rescue Service of the Czech Republic and 7 inspections with other surveillance authorities. Some inspections were attended by more than one public authority at the same time.
Breaches of Act No.65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 789 cases. Of this number:

- 257 cases of breach of the provisions of Section 11(5) - sellers violated the prohibition to sell or serve an alcoholic beverage to a person under 18 years of age 

- in 110 cases, a violation of Section 13(1) was detected - sellers did not display at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers an obviously visible text concerning the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not made in the statutory form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm

- in 97 cases, infringements of Article 5(2) were found - at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, sellers did not display text on the prohibition of the sale of these goods to persons under the age of 18 in a manner clearly visible to consumers, or the text was not in the version provided for by law, i.e. in the Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm 

- in 71 cases, violations of Article 3(4) were found - sellers violated the prohibition on selling or giving tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 years of age

- 68 cases of breaches of Section 6(1) - sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content sold these products by means of distance communication without excluding their sale to persons under 18 years of age; or sellers of these products were not equipped with a computer system that electronically unambiguously verifies the age of the consumer

- 30 cases of breaches of Article 6(2) - sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content were found to have failed to inform persons under 18 years of age of the prohibition of sale via distance communication 

- in 28 cases, violations of Section 15(2) were found - sellers of alcoholic beverages, when selling them by means of distance communication, did not inform persons under 18 years of age of the prohibition of sale by clearly visible text

- 26 cases of infringement of Article 15(1) - sellers selling alcoholic beverages by means of distance communication did not ensure that the sale of these products to persons under 18 years of age was excluded

- 21 cases of breach of Section 3(4) - sellers violated the prohibition on selling smoking aids to a person under 18 years of age

- in 18 cases, infringements of Article 5(1) were found - sellers did not offer tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content in a separate place from the other products on offer

- in 17 cases, breaches of Article 6(4)(b) were found - sellers did not notify the age verification system and its functioning in writing to the MoH when selling tobacco products and tobacco-free electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets by means of distance communication within the territory of the Czech Republic within 15 days before the date of commencement of such sales

- in 13 cases, a breach of Article 3(3) was found - sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, who offer these products via a vending machine, did not exclude their sale to a person under 18 years of age 

- in 11 cases, a breach of Section 6(4)(c) was found - sellers failed to notify the age verification system and its operation in writing to the MoH for the sale of smoking aids and herbal smoking products within 15 days before the date of commencement of such sales.

Other violations of the Act on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs were detected in only a few cases. 

Infringements of a provision of Act No 353/2003 Coll., on excise duties, were found in 16 cases:

- in 9 cases, the provisions of Article 107(6) were infringed - sellers breached the obligation to sell tobacco products in sealed unit packs

- in 3 cases the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a price lower than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker was detected, thus violating the provisions of Article 110(1) 

- in 2 cases, cigarettes were sold to the final consumer at a discount from the unit pack price, in breach of Article 110(2)

- in 2 cases, cigarettes were sold to the final consumer at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco label, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 112

Infringements of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were found in 3,547 cases. The most frequent were the failure to inform the consumer of the price of the products and services offered in accordance with the provisions of Section 12 and the failure to provide proper information on the discount from the price of the products in accordance with Section 12a, in a total of 1,351 cases; breaches of the principles of fairness of sale in the meaning of Section 3 were found in 1,087 cases; and the failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products, although the consumer had requested it or the issue of a receipt without the necessary particulars, in accordance with the provisions of Section 16, was found in 541 cases. Infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found in fewer cases.

Breaches of Act No 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, were found in 222 cases; breaches of Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling of the fibre composition of textile products were found in 65 cases; breaches of Act No 542/2020 Coll. were found in 246 cases, 477/2001 Coll., on Packaging, and in 299 cases breaches of other laws, or their individual provisions, within the supervisory competence of the CTIA were qualified. In some inspection cases, breaches of several laws or individual provisions were found at the same time.

Based on the detected violations of generally binding legal regulations within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection, 2,779 fines with a total value of CZK 20,245,500 came into force in the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
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